Subd. 4. **NOTICE OF RISKS.** Prior to treating an individual for intractable pain in accordance with subdivision 2, a physician shall discuss with the individual the risks associated with the controlled substances in schedules II to V of section 152.02 to be prescribed or administered in the course of the physician's treatment of an individual, and document the discussion in the individual's record.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 8, 1997

Signed by the governor May 9, 1997, 8:02 a.m.

CHAPTER 125—S.F.No. 91

An act relating to retirement; appropriating money as 1996 police state aid; ratifying the calculation of certain 1996 police state aid amounts.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. PAYMENT OF CERTAIN OMITTED POLICE STATE AID AMOUNTS.

- (a) The legislature determines that certain police state aid recipients received less police state aid in September 1996 than was intended by virtue of drafting deficiencies in Laws 1996, chapter 390, sections 26 to 30.
- (b) There is hereby appropriated as 1996 police state aid the following amounts to the following governmental entities:

Governmental	Additional 1996 Police
Entity	State Aid Amount
(1) Brainerd	\$ 45,669
(2) Crookston	52,728
(3) Fairmont	57,775
(4) Faribault	28,224
(5) Mankato	3,509
(6) Metropolitan airports commission	30,541
(7) Minneapolis	1,918,185
(8) South St. Paul	32,377

(c) For purposes of the actuarial valuation of police relief associations as of December 31, 1996, and for purposes of the calculation of the annual financial requirements of the police relief association under Minnesota Statutes, section 69.77, the amounts specified in paragraph (b) shall be treated as assets of the relief association as of that date.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- (d) Amounts paid as police state aid in September 1996, to the following municipalities are hereby ratified as the intended 1996 police state aid payment amounts:
 - (1) Albert Lea;
 - (2) Anoka;
 - (3) Austin;
 - (4) Bloomington;
 - (5) Buhl;
 - (6) Chisholm;
 - (7) Columbia Heights;
 - (8) Crystal;
 - (9) Duluth;
 - (10) Fridley;
 - (11) Hibbing;
 - (12) New Ulm;
 - (13) Red Wing;
 - (14) Richfield;
 - (15) Rochester;
 - (16) St. Louis Park;
 - (17) St. Paul;
 - (18) West St. Paul; and
 - (19) Winona.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 8, 1997

Signed by the governor May 9, 1997, 8:10 a.m.

CHAPTER 126—S.F.No. 338

An act relating to agriculture; changing limitations on ownership of agricultural land by corporations, limited liability companies, pension or investment funds, and limited partnerships; amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 500.24, subdivisions 2, 3, 3a, 3b, and 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 500.24, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. **DEFINITIONS.** For the purposes of this section, the terms defined The definitions in this subdivision have the meanings here given them: apply to this section.
- (a) "Farming" means the production of (1) agricultural products; (2) livestock or livestock products; (3) milk or milk products; or (4) fruit or other horticultural products. It

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.